

Nos. 21-3128 & 21-3405

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELI LILLY COMPANY and LILLY USA, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
(No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD)
(District Judge Sarah Evans Barker)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND PARTIAL REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

June 1, 2022

Appellate Court No: 21-3128 & 21-3405

Short Caption: Eli Lilly and Company v. Becerra

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER WAS CONTRARY TO LAW	4
II. THE SWEEPING EXPANSION OF THE 340B PROGRAM IS A “MAJOR QUESTION” RESERVED SOLELY FOR CONGRESS.....	11
A. Only Congress may resolve a major question	11
B. Whether and how to expand the scope of manufacturer duties under the 340B Program is a major question	15
III. IMPOSING EXTRA-STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ON DRUG MANUFACTURERS WOULD CARRY THE COURTS FAR BEYOND THEIR PROPER ROLE	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	3
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	20
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Del. 2021)	8
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 2022 WL 484587 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2022)	3
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	3, 11, 21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	20, 21
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Comms.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	1, 3, 11, 13, 14, 21
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	7
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	6

	Page(s)
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	1, 15
<i>King v. IRS</i> , 688 F.2d 488 (7th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	6
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	9
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	13
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational & Safety Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)	4
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021)	3, 5, 12
<i>PhRMA v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	11
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	1, 13, 14, 15, 21

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	21

STATUTES:

Public Law 102-585, 38 U.S.C. § 8126(h)(3) (1992)	8
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A)(i)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	5
Berkeley Research Group, <i>For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program</i> (Oct. 2020).....	19, 20
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	12
Drug Channels Institute, <i>The 340B Program Soared to \$38 Billion in 2020—Up 27% vs. 2019</i> (June 16, 2021).....	17
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	12, 15
GAO, GAO-21-107 (Dec. 2020)	18, 19
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part 1</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013)	15
H.R. 3203 117th Cong. (2021)	17
H.R. 4390 117th Cong. (2021)	17
H.R. 7838 117th Cong. (2021)	17

	Page(s)
HRSA, FOIA response letter from Glen Voelker, Government Information Specialist, to Dr. Adam J. Fein, Drug Channels Institute (June 15, 2021)	16, 17
HRSA, HHS, <i>Fiscal Year 2021: Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2020).....	12
IQVIA, <i>Growth of the 340B Program Accelerates in 2020</i> (Mar. 31, 2021)	17
Laura Joszt, <i>340B, Biosimilars, and More in the Future of Specialty Pharmacy</i> (May 4, 2022)	20
Diarmuid F. O’Scannlain, <i>Politics in Robes: The Separation of Powers and the Problem of Judicial Legislation</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. Online 31 (2015)	23, 24
S. 773 117th Cong. (2021)	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10, 23
S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992).....	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> (2018).....	22
